
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date: Tuesday, 12 June 2018
Time: 6.00pm,

Location: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Guy Moody 01438 242203

committees@stevenage.gov.uk

Members: Councillors: M McKay (Chair), H Burrell, L Chester, D Cullen, 
J Gardner, G Lawrence, J Lloyd and G Snell

Independent Member: Vacancy

AGENDA

PART 1

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19.

3.  TERMS OF REFERENCE

To note the Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee following approval at the 
Annual Council meeting on 23 May 2018.

Pages 3 – 4

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2018

Pages 5 – 12

5.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

To advise on the content of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 
2017/18 following the review of the effectiveness of the Council’s system of 
internal control and governance arrangements.

Pages 13 – 60

Public Document Pack



6.  STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 2017/18 ANTI-FRAUD REPORT

To note the work of the Council and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service in delivering 
the Anti-Fraud Action Plan 2017/18.

Pages 61 – 86

7.  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT

To note the report for the period to 25 May 2018.

Pages 87 – 114

8.  STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 2017/18 ANNUAL ASSURANCE 
STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

To note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report.

Pages 115 – 140

9.  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS

To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

10.  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider the following motions –

1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

11.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

To note the latest Strategic Risk Register for Stevenage Borough Council.

12.  URGENT PART II BUSINESS

To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

Agenda Published 4 June 2018



APPENDIX I

Annual Council 23.05.2018

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

1. Membership – 8 (+ 1 Co-opted Independent non-elected member) to 
include -

 Chair - A Member who is neither a Member of the Executive nor who 
serves as a Scrutiny Member

 1 Member of the Executive only

2.  Quorum - 3

3.  Terms of Reference

3.1 To advise or comment as appropriate on –

a) Internal Audit matters, including:-
 The Annual Internal Audit Plan
 The adequacy of management responses to Internal Audit reports 

and recommendations
 The Audit Partnership Manager’s Annual Report and Opinion
 To consider summaries of specific internal audit reports, as 

requested

b) External Audit matters, including-
 External Auditors plans for auditing and inspecting the authority
 The Annual Audit & Inspection Letter from the External Auditor
 The report to those charged with governance
 Proposals from the National Audit Office over the appointment of the 

External Auditor
 The scope & depth of External Audit work 

c)  Arrangements made for the co-operation between Internal Audit, 
external audit and other bodies.

d)  Anti Fraud & Corruption issues including the Council’s policies on Anti-
Fraud and Corruption, “whistle-blowing”.

e)  The Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

f)   The Council’s Constitution in respect of Contract Standing Orders, 
Financial Regulations.

g) The Council’s Risk Management arrangements. 

h) The Council’s arrangements for delivering value for money.

i)  The Statement of Accounts and related Capital Determinations.

j)  The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MINUTES

Date: Monday, 26 March 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors: Maureen McKay (Chair), John Gardner (Vice-Chair), 
Howard Burrell, Laurie Chester, David Cullen, Graham Snell and 
Brian Mitchell

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End Time:
End Time: 7.35pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Broom and G Lawrence.

There were no declarations of interest received from Members.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF 5 FEBRUARY 2018 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 5 February 2018, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3  SAFS PROGRESS AGAINST SBC'S ANTI-FRAUD ACTION PLAN 2017/2018 

The Committee considered a report, which provided information on:

 Progress on the Council’s Anti-Fraud Plan for 2017/2018

 A proposed Stevenage Borough Council Anti-Fraud Plan for 2018/2019

 Transparency Code Data

Members were referred to the Local Government Association’s “A Councillor’s 
Workbook on Bribery and Fraud Prevention”, which was deemed a very helpful and 
worthwhile document.

Specific reference was made to the Council’s standing as a founding member of the 
Hertfordshire Shared Anti-fraud Service (SAFS) and how SAFS worked across the 
whole Council dealing with all aspects of fraud from deterrence and prevention to 
investigation and prosecution.

The report laid out the Council’s position in relation to its Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy and included advice to Members, senior officers and staff about how to deal 
with identified fraud.  It also referred to the Council’s Anti-Fraud Action Plan for 
2017/2018, which covered all areas recommended by CIPFA to ensure that the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

Council acknowledged the risk of fraud, its responsibility to combat these risks and 
took appropriate action to prevent, deter and pursue fraud.  It was noted that, in the 
first three quarters of the current financial year, 184 cases of alleged fraud were 
reported to SAFS for investigation, including allegations of fraud affecting areas such 
as council tax liability, housing applications, blue badge use, housing benefit and 
business rates.

Officers responded to Members’ questions in relation to:

 The level of recoverable losses claimable by the Council

 The recovery of properties

 The number of cases where action had been taken

 Letting Agents and the letting of Council properties

It was noted that a full report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee.

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the progress made by the Council and the SAFS in delivering the Anti-
Fraud Action Plan 2017/2018, be noted; and

2. The proposed Anti-Fraud Plan 2018/2019, be approved.

4  PROPOSED ANTI-FRAUD ACTION PLAN FOR 2018/2019 

The Committee considered the Anti-Fraud Plan 2018/2019, which supported the 
Council’s current Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy by ensuring that the Council, 
working in partnership with the Hertfordshire SAFS, had in place effective resources 
and controls to prevent and deter fraud as well as investigate those matters that did 
arise.

The Plan included objectives and key performance indicators that supported the 
Council’s strategy and met the best practice guidance and directives from Central 
Government Departments such as the DCLG and other bodies, including the 
National Audit Office and CIPFA.

It was reported that the SAFS Board had fixed the annual fee for district councils and 
that the fee for Stevenage Borough Council for 2018/2019 would remain at £100,000 
plus VAT.

It was reported that there would be a review of the data hub by March 2019 and that 
Auditors were talking to the Cabinet Office to see whether a Herts-shared hub could 
be created.

Page 6



3

In response to a Member’s question with regard to Key Performance Indicator 1 and 
whether full training had been undertaken, it was noted that details of all such 
training would be included in a future report to the Committee.

It was RESOLVED that the progress made in respect of the proposed Anti-Fraud 
Action Plan for 2018/2019, be noted.

5  ASSESSMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND 
GOVERNANCE CODE ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Council’s Assistant Director of Corporate Services and Transformation (RP) 
introduced the report, which advised Members of the activity completed during 
2017/2018 to strengthen governance arrangements and the enhancement activity 
identified for delivery in 2018/2019 as a result of the Council’s self-assessment of 
current corporate governance arrangements against the principles of good 
governance, as set out in the CIPFA and SOLACE Framework, “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government (2016).”

He said that, each year, self-assessment of the Council’s current corporate 
governance arrangements was carried out.  He made reference to the CIPFA and 
SOLACE seven core principles of good governance listed in the report, which the 
Council was assessed against.

Some of the key considerations arising from the self-assessment were the progress 
and status surrounding the Council’s Property Investment Strategy, Asset 
Management Strategy, implementation of the Technology Shared Service Plan and 
GDPR and the readiness of the Council.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. Progress on significant governance enhancement activity during 2017/18, as 
summarised in Paragraph 3.6 to the report, and highlighted in Appendix A 
(Appendix A also outlined governance enhancement activity pertaining to best 
practice), be noted; and

2. The significant governance actions identified for 2018/19 that would facilitate the 
Council’s continued compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA and 
SOLACE Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
(2016)”, as set out in Paragraph 3.7, summarised in Appendix B and outlined 
together with governance enhancement activity pertaining to best practice in 
Appendix C to the report, be noted.

6  2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN REPORT 

The Committee considered a report, which provided Members with the proposed 
Stevenage Borough Council 2018/2019 Internal Audit Plan.

It was reported that there had been extensive discussions amongst the Council’s 

Page 7



4

Internal Auditors and its Assistant Directors and that the outcomes from these were 
detailed in the report.

It was reported that:

1. The SIAS Board had approved a 10% reduction in audit plan days across all 
partner plans at its December 2017 meeting.  For Stevenage, this amounted 
to a reduction of 40 days from a total of 390 to 350 days in the 2018/2019 
Audit Plan; and

2. The performance indicators, listed in Section 3 to the report, remained 
unchanged.

It was RESOLVED that the 2018/2019 Internal Audit Plan Report, be approved.

7  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee considered a report, which provided Members with:

a) The progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the 
Council’s 2017/2018 Internal Audit Plan as at 9 March 2018;

b) The findings for the period 21 January to 9 March 2018;

c) The proposed amendments required to the approved Annual Internal Audit Plan;

d) The implementation status of previously agreed high-priority audit 
recommendations; and

e) An update on performance management information as at 9 March 2018.

It was reported that seven reports were expected to be completed that week, which 
would equate to 94.2% output, which was just below the target set.  Also, it was 
noted that this would mean that 33 out of 35 projects would have been completed, 
which equated to “excellent.”

It was RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 9 March 
2018, be noted.

Page 8



5

8  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 

In accordance with Rule 37(a), the Chair had agreed that the following matters be 
deemed urgent and considered at the meeting:

a) Audit Planning Report – Year Ended 31 March 2018

b) External Audit Update Report – March 2018

c) Local Government Audit Committee Briefing

It was noted that the External Audit Plan report should have been included within the 
original agenda despatched for the meeting but, given that notice and receipt of the 
report (and the other two listed above) by Constitutional Services was after the date 
of despatch of the original agenda, the Chair was contacted to seek her approval to 
consider the matters at this meeting..

Accordingly, the Chair agreed that the following matters be deemed as urgent as to 
not present the External Audit 17-18 Plan and progress report to this meeting, would 
result in its consideration being delayed until June 2018, at which point this would be  
significantly late and beyond when the Council had to issue draft 17-18 accounts for 
audit.

a) Audit Planning Report – Year Ended 31 March 2018

Neil Harris, the Council’s External Auditor (Ernst and Young LLP) (EY), 
introduced the report, which set out how EY intended to carry out its 
responsibilities as the Council’s Auditor and to provide the Committee with a 
basis to review EY’s proposed audit approach and scope for the 2017/18 audit, 
in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd., 
auditing standards and other professional requirements.  The attached Plan set 
out to ensure that EY’s audit was aligned with the Committee’s service 
expectations and summarised EY’s initial assessment of the key risks driving the 
development of an effective audit 
[...]
e briefing, which covered issues that may have an 
impact on the Council, the local government sector and the audits that EY 
undertook.  It was noted that the briefings brought together not only technical 
issues relevant to the local government sector but wider matters of potential 
interest to the Council.

It was RESOLVED that all of the above reports, be noted.

9  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

It was RESOLVED:

1. That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in paragraphs 1-7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by 
SI 2006 No. 88.

2.   That having considered the reasons for the following items being in Part II it be 
determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

10  PART II MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE OF 5 FEBRUARY 2018 

It was RESOLVED that the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 5 February 2018 be noted.

Members recalled that an update should have been provided at this meeting in 
relation to the Technology Shared Service Improvement Plan and that given this was 
a work in progress, should have been reflected in the minutes of the meeting of 5 
February 2018.

11  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

It was RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register for Stevenage Borough Council, 
be noted.

CHAIR

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Part I – Release
to Press

Meeting: Audit Committee Agenda Item:
Portfolio Area: All

Date: 12 June 2018 

Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
Author – Elaine Wright, ext 2192

Contributors – All Assistant Directors, Clare Davies, Paul Tyler, Suzanne Brightwell, Chris Wood 
(Shared Internal Audit Service)

Lead Officer – Clare Fletcher, ext 2933

Contact Officer – Elaine Wright, ext 2192

1. PURPOSE

1.1. To advise Members of the Audit Committee on the content of the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement for 2017/18, following the review of the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control and governance arrangements.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That Members of the Audit Committee recommend the Council’s 2017/18 Annual 
Governance Statement, attached as Appendix One, for approval by the Statement 
of Accounts Committee.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1. Legislative Background

3.1.1. Regulation 6 of the 2015 Accounts and Audit (England) regulations requires that:
 The Council shall be responsible for ensuring that it has a sound system of 

internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the 
achievement of its aims and objectives; ensures that the financial and 
operational management of the authority is effective; and includes effective 
arrangements for the management of risk.

 The Council shall conduct a review at least once in a year of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



- 2 -

 The findings of the review of the system of internal control to be considered 
by a committee of the relevant body, or by members of the body, meeting as 
a whole.

 Following the review, the body or committee must approve an Annual 
Governance Statement, prepared in accordance with proper practices in 
relation to internal control.

3.1.2. The Department for Communities and Local Government clarified that the Annual 
Governance Statement is assigned ‘proper practice’ status in August 2006 and 
therefore has statutory backing.

3.1.3. The 2015 Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations reinforce this with a clear 
reference to the preparation of an Annual Governance Statement in accordance 
with proper practices (Regulation 6(4b)). The Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18 is attached as Appendix One.

3.1.4. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 apply to arrangements for the review of 
[...]
cation Scheme 
Freedom of Information Procedures 
Council Tax Leaflet/Information 
Customer Feedback process 
Equality Impact Assessments 
Officers Capital Group 
 

Leaders Financial Security 
Group 

Staff Satisfaction Surveys 
Member and Staff Induction 

Consultation and Engagement 
Processes 

External Audit 
Shared Internal Audit Service 

Shared Anti-Fraud Service 
Shared Services Agreements 

Strategic Partnership 
Agreements 

Job Descriptions & Job 
Evaluation process 

Schedule of Council meetings 
Overview &Scrutiny  

Contract Management training 
Learning & Development 

Programme 
Leadership Forum 

CE Roadshows 
Key Financial Indicators 

Data Transparency Webpage 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 52



  Appendix Four 

 1

Overview of Service Assurance Statements 2017/18 
 
Background 
 
All Assistant Directors were asked to complete the annual review and update of their Service 
Assurance Statements for 2017/18.  This process involves the following elements: 
 
� Review of the operation of the Council’s system of internal control within their service area  
� Assurance that the control environment operated effectively during 2017/18 in respect of the 

service areas for which they have responsibility  
� Review of actions taken during the year to address any weaknesses and identification of 

any further areas for improvement in 2018/19. 
 
For 2017/18, Service Assurance Statements have been more closely aligned to the council’s 
approved local framework which encompasses the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework, ‘Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government’. This has resulted in some new areas of focus and a 
change in the categorisation of actions which are now better aligned to the CIPFA/SOLACE 
seven core principles of good governance. 
 
Summary of progress against actions for delivery in 2017/18 
 
A total of 34 actions to enhance service governance arrangements were identified by Assistant 
Directors/Strategic Director for d
[...]
it Progress Report for the period to 

25 May 2018

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                     Stevenage Borough Council

Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings
2.3 Proposed Audit Plan Amendments
2.4 Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress
2.6 High Priority Recommendations
2.8 Performance Management
2.10 Revised Assurance Definitions/Priority Levels

Appendices:

A – Progress against the 2018/19 Audit Plan
B – Implementation Status of High Priority 

Recommendations
C – Audit Plan Items (April 2018 to March 2019) - 

start dates agreed with management 
D – Revised Assurance Definitions/Priority Levels

Page 88



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                     Stevenage Borough Council

Page 1

1 Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members with:

a) The progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 
the Council’s 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan as at 25 May 2018.

b) The findings for the period 1 April 2018 to 25 May 2018.
c) The proposed amendments required to the approved Annual Internal Audit 

Plan.
d) The implementation status of previously agreed Audit Recommendations.
e) An update on performance management information as at 25 May 2018.
f) Details of revised assurance definitions/priority levels.

Background

1.2 Internal Audit’s Annual Plan for 2018/19 was approved by the Audit Committee at 
its meeting on 26 March 2018. The Audit Committee receive periodic updates 
against the Annual Internal Audit Plan.  

1.3 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 
Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit function is fulfilling 
its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress reports also 
include proposed amendments to t
[...]

SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                     Stevenage Borough Council

Page 4

Payroll Council Tax
NDR Housing Benefits
Cash and Banking Housing Rents
GDPR – Post Implementation Review Development Management
Street Cleansing Debt Recovery
Homelessness Reduction Act Herts Home Improvement Agency
DFG Capital Grant Certification Housing Development – Kenilworth Scheme
Refurbishment Contract Corporate Governance

Risk Management Incident Management / Major Incident Review 
Follow-up (TSS Improvement Plan – Resilience)

Cyber Security (TSS Improvement Plan – 
Security) Joint Reviews - tbd

Repairs and Voids Service Follow-up Digital – Connected to our Customers

Deferred (1)
Anti-Social Behaviour

Summary – 25 May 2018
Status No of Audits at this Stage % of Total Audits (35)

Draft / Final Report 1 3%
Quality Review 2 6%
In Fieldwork / Drafting Report 2 6%
In Planning / ToR Issued 3 9%
Allocated – Yet to start 26 73%
Deferred 1 3%

High Priority Recommendations

2.6 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed (“signed off”) by management; this includes an agreement to implement 
the recommendations that have been made. 

2.7 The schedule attached at Appendix B details any outstanding high priority audit 
recommendations.

Performance Management

2.8 The 2018/19 annual performance indicators were approved at the SIAS Board 
meeting in March 2018. Targets were also agreed by the SIAS Board for the 
majority of the performance indicators.

 
2.9 The actual performance for Stevenage Borough Council against the targets that 

can be monitored in year is set out in the table below.

Performance Indicator Annual 
Target

Profiled 
Target

Actual to 
25 May 2018

1. Planned Days – percentage of 
actual billable days against 
planned chargeable days 
completed

95% 13% (45 / 
345 days)

15% (51 / 
345 days)

Page 92



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                     Stevenage Borough Council

Page 5

2. Planned Projects 
[...]
rvice objectives at risk. Remedial action is 
required urgently.

Medium
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of some of 
the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a timely manner.Se

rv
ic

e

Low / Advisory
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the 
control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is practically possible.

P
age 114



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
Stevenage Borough Council

1

Stevenage Borough Council
2017/18 Annual Assurance Statement and 

Internal Audit Annual Report

12 June 2018

Recommendations

Members are recommended to:

Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 
Audit Annual Report 

Note the results of the self-assessment required by 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP)

Accept the SIAS Audit Charter 

Seek management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2017/18

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
Stevenage Borough Council

2

Contents

1. Purpose and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2017/18
2.1 Context
2.2 Control Environment
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance with 

the PSIAS and QAIP
2.10 Confirmation of independence of internal 

audit and assurance on limitations
2.11 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control
2.12 Assurance Opinion on Corporate 

Governance and Risk Management

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the Council in 
2017/18

4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 2017/18
4.1 Performance Indicators
4.2 Service Developments

5. Audit Charter 2018/19

Appendices

A Final position against the Council’s 2017/18 Audit 
Plan

B Definitions of Assuranc
[...]
he Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18
	1 App1_AGS for Audit Committee_Final
	1 App2_AGS_Framework_Updated_Final
	1 App3_Corporate Backbone - Final
	1 App4_SBG_Statement - Final

	6 STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 2017/18 ANTI-FRAUD REPORT
	2 Appendix A. SBC Anti-Fraud Action Plan 2017 2018
	2 Appendix B.  Fraud Stats 2017 2018
	2 Appendix C. SAFS Briefing Paper- Board June 2017 (financial values) v.1

	7 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT
	8 STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 2017/18 ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
	11 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	5 Appendix 2 Risk Prioritisation Guide
	5 Appendix 3 Risk Scoring Matrix
	5 Appx A1 SRR Q4 for AC as at 310518




Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MINUTES

Date: Tuesday, 12 June 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present:

In attendance:

Councillors: Maureen McKay (Chair), John Gardner (Vice-Chair). 
Howard Burrell, David Cullen, Graham Lawrence, John Lloyd and 
Graham Snell.

C Wood and S Martin (Shared Internal Audit Service)
N Jennings (Shared Anti-Fraud Service)

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.40pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Chester. 

There were no declarations of interest.

S Martin was introduced to the meeting as the new Client Audit Manager for the 
Shared Internal Audit Service.

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

It was moved, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor J Gardner be elected to 
serve as Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the municipal year 2018/2019.

3  TERMS OF REFERENCE 

It was RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference are noted.

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
26 March 2018 are approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 

The Committee received a report which advised on the content of the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 following the review of the effectiveness 
of the Council’s system of internal control and governance arrangements.

The Chair complimented Officers for the clarity of the report.



2

In reply to a question concerning potential learning points from the difficult financial 
situation faced by a neighbouring authority the Committee was advised that 
Hertfordshire County Council had prepared a summary of events.  The Committee 
requested that a copy of the summary be made available to Members.

It was RESOLVED that the Council’s 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement, as 
attached to the report at Appendix One, is recommended for approval by the 
Statement of Accounts Committee.

6  STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 2017/18 ANTI-FRAUD REPORT 

The Committee received the Council’s 2017/18 Anti-Fraud Report.

The Committee was advised that all targets except for one (success rates for cases 
investigated) had been achieved and that targets had been stretched for 2018/19.

The Committee was further advised that the percentage of allegations of fraud 
reported by staff were higher than in similar authorities and this reflected positively 
on the attitudes of staff working for the Council.

Members then asked a number of questions about the process for determining 
whether an allegation of fraud should be investigated.

In reply the Committee was advised that once an allegation of fraud had been 
received it would be reviewed and pursued if appropriate.  It was confirmed that if a 
recommendation to prosecute was made it would usually be followed after 
consultation with the legal team.

In reply to a further question concerning learning points it was confirmed that the 
investigation process identified methods to prevent recurrences of that type of fraud.

It was RESOLVED that the report is noted.

7  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 25 May 
2018.

The Client Audit Manager advised the Committee that since the publication of the 
report the percentage of actual billable days had increased to 19% and that a further 
audit report had been issued.

The Committee was further advised of 3 potential new high priority 
recommendations including one relating to Cyber Security.

Members raised a number of issues concerning the Council’s ICT service and the 
Committee was advised that a number of initiatives were underway to cleanse data 
and reduce the amount of storage capacity required together with a plan to 
implement the recommendations of the latest cyber security audit.



3

In reply to a question it was confirmed that the Council’s IT ‘patching’ regime was up 
to date.

It was RESOLVED that the report be noted.

8  STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 2017/18 ANNUAL ASSURANCE 
STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received the Council’s 2017/18 Annual Assurance Statement and 
Internal Audit Report.

The Committee was advised that two minor amendments had been made to the 
Audit Charter.  Paragraph 1.1 of the Charter had been amended to reflect any 
potential public interest in risk management, control and government arrangements 
whilst paragraph 8.2 had been amended to include all Members as interested parties 
in overseeing the effectiveness of SIAS. 

In reply to a question the Assistant Director (Finance and Estates) confirmed that the 
scope and resources for internal audit were subject to no inappropriate limitations in 
2017/18.

In reply to a question concerning the timescale for implementing high priority 
recommendations the Committee was advised that the Assistant Director of the 
relevant business unit was responsible for the individual action plan for 
implementation and that the action plan would include timescales for completion.  
Any slippage against the plan would be documented.

In reply to a further question concerning targets and key performance indicators the 
Committee was advised that Senior Leadership Team reviewed targets and 
indicators annually on a challenge / test basis.  It was acknowledged however that 
some targets were based on national targets.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report are 
noted.

2. The results of the self-assessment, as required by the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards and the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme are 
noted.

3. The SIAS Audit Charter is accepted.

4. Assurance be sought from management that the scope and resources for 
internal audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2017/18.

9  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 

See Minute 10 below.



4

10  ANNUAL FEE LETTER 2018/19 

URGENT PART I ITEM - ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2018/19

Due to an administrative error this report had not been circulated five clear days 
before the meeting (nor was it available for public inspection for that time).  The 
Chair agreed that the item was accepted as urgent as the next meeting of the 
Committee is not until September 2018.

The Committee was advised that the External Auditor’s fee for 2016/17 had been 
challenged and taken to arbitration.  The Assistant Director (Finance and Estates) 
undertook to inform the Committee of the decision of the arbitration panel once 
known. 

It was RESOLVED that the report is noted.

Councillors H Burrell and J Gardner left the meeting at the conclusion of this item.

11  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

It was RESOLVED that:

1. Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
paragraphs 1-7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2. Members having considered the reasons for the following report being in Part 
II and determined that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained 
therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure.

12  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

The Committee received the Council’s latest Strategic Risk Register.

It was RESOLVED that the report is noted.

13  URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

12a REPAIRS AND VOIDS SERVICE

This report had not been circulated five clear days before the meeting.  The Chair 
agreed that the item is accepted as urgent given the requirement for the report to be 
considered alongside the SIAS progress report at item 7 on the agenda.

Members asked a number of questions about the report which were answered by 
the Officer.



5

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The report is noted.

2. The service responses are noted.

3. The actions that are being implemented in conjunction with the 
recommendations of the audit are endorsed.

CHAIR


